



\$~12

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 345/2025**

RACHNA GOYAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: None

versus

MANMOHAN JAIN & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Rishi Vohra, Adv. for D-1 (Through VC)

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **26.09.2025**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 that they filed the Written Statement but the same is lying under objection. Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 is directed to remove the objections and also supply copy to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

It is perused from the office noting that defendant no.2 does not reside at the given address. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for plaintiff that defendants no.1 and 2 are residing at the same address.

Heard.

Let defendant no.2 be served afresh on filing of PF within seven days, by all permissible modes including electronic mode and dasti and also through affixation. Process server is directed to affix the summons at the outer door of the premises if defendant no.2 does not meet at the given address or refuses to receive notice or premises is found locked.



Pleadings be completed qua the pending applications.

Be fixed for further hearing on 11.02.2026.

KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SEPTEMBER 26, 2025/sm