



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 345/2025, I.A. 30961/2025 , I.A. 13264/2025**

RACHNA GOYAL

.....Plaintiff

Through: **Ms. Ritu Jain with Sh. Vaibhav Jain, Ms. Ritika Singh, Advs.**

versus

MANMOHAN JAIN & ANR.

.....Defendant

Through: **Mr. Deepak Kohli, Adv. for D-1 (through VC)**

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)

ORDER

% **20.05.2026**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

I.A. 30961/2025 (u/O VIII Rule 1 r/w Sec. 5 of Limitation Act filed by defendant no.1)

Heard.

In view of contents mentioned in the application the application stands allowed subject to cost of Rs. 6000/- to be paid to the plaintiff and delay in filing Written Statement is condoned. Written Statement of defendant no.1 is taken on record subject to removal of any other objection raised by the Registry within one week. **I.A. stands disposed off.**

Let Replication if any be filed to the Written Statement of defendant no.1 within prescribed limitation period starting from today.

In view of this **I.A. 31358/2025 and I.A. 31376/2025 also stand disposed off.**



I.A. 13264/2025 (u/S. 151 CPC filed by plaintiff)

It is submitted by Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 that he needs to seek instruction from his client. Let him seek instructions and clarify the position whether death certificate is in possession of defendant no.1 or not.

As per office noting dated 11.02.2026, defendant no.2 stands served by way of affixation on 31.10.2025. However, till date none has appeared on behalf of defendant no.2. Neither any Written Statement has been filed nor any advance copy has been supplied to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

In the interest of justice, put up the case for appearance on behalf of defendant no.2 / completion of pleadings on 14.10.2026.

**KISHOR KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 20, 2026/SM